. AIRE FORM 318 (9-76) INNRCM 0240

JUL 31978

Docket ®o. 50-338

virginia Clectric & Power Company
Ay #r. w. L. Proffitt

Senior Vice President - Power
P. O. 30X 26066
xichwond, Virginia 23261

Centleren:
SUATECY:  ISSUBNCED OF AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO FACILITY UPERATING LICERSE
K. wpy—4 - HORTH Argdd POWER STATION, UNIT HC. 1

Tne suclear Regulatory Comaission (the Comaission) has issued the enclosed
anenceent do. 7 to Facility Operating License wbi-4.

This anendment rewords condition 2.D.(3)j of Amendment No. 3 to Facility
Uperating License NPF-4 by redesignating Sarton transmitters 386/752 and
393 as Rarton 764 and 763, respectively and deleting the use of the
Foxboro E11GH (HCA/RRW) transmitter, and by extending the time which the
results of testing the Sarton transmitters must be provided to the sRC.
Tne tire has been extended from July 1, 1978 to October 1, 1578.

A copy of the Federal Register Hotice concerning issuance of Amendment Ho.7
and the related safety Evaluation supporting Amendment Mo. 7 to License fdo.
wpr~4 are enclosed.

Sincerely,

/s

¢lan D. pParr, Chief
Light Water Reactors Branch Ho. 3
pivision of Project Management

tnclosures:

1. Apendment Ho. 7 to Facility
Uperating License Ho. uPf-4

Federal Register Notice

3. Safety Evaluation Report

YN
.

oo wienclosures:

See next page *SEE PREVIOUS: YELLOW FOR CONCURRENCE

OParr

'DFFICE) /g‘“ g. A ! ., #}:m* OELD * LNR #3:BC *
SURNAME 3> ‘MR% O/E é' Y‘%&A];e’k S. Gol dber‘g
/593

6/27/78 7/3/78 7/3/78

DATED>

* U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1976 — 626+624



pocket Ho. 50-338 R J,//j//

Virginia Blectric & Power Company
ATIi: Hr. W. L, Proffitt
Senior Vice President -~ Fower
P. J. Box 26668
Richmond, Virginia 23261
\

5

Gentlemens: \

SUBJECT: ISSUANKE OF AMENDHMENT NO. 7 T0 FAC OPERATING LICLHSH
HO. KPFg — NOKIH AiA POWER STATAGH, BaIT KO. 1

The Nuclear Regulatoxy Comaission (the ﬁiﬁmission} has issued the enclosed
amendment Ho. 7 to Fadility Operating Ficense NPF-4.

This amendisent rewords condition 2.§.(3)7 of Amendment do. 3 tO Facility
Operating License KPF-4 by\redesighiating Barton transmitters 336/752 and
393 as Barton 764 and 763, raspegtively and deleting the use of the
Foxboro Bl1GH (MCA/RRW) transmyfter, and by extending the time which the
results of testing the Barton/trmpsmitters must be provided to the HRC.
Tne time has been extended ffom J 1, 1978 to Octoper 1, 1978.

a copy of the Pedereal Refister Notice oncerning issuance of Amendment No.7
and the related Safety JWaluation supporting Amendment No. 7 to License No.
NPF~4 are enclosed.

Sincerely,

&

glan ©, Parr, Chiet
Light water Reactors Byanch Ho. 3
bivision of Project HManagewent

Enclosurgs:

1. amefdiment Ho. 7 to Facility
Uperating License No. uPF-4

2. fFederal kegister Notice

3. safety Evaluation Report

cc wenclosures:
. See next page

f\ .
OFFICE>»> DPM/LWR"3 TPM LWB'3 _OELD < % DPW—s
surname> | MBusHIAGOK...| \AD ém'é/xick 5 Goe2BEE | ODPATT .o
e | 60078 | 6AN/T8 B38| 3T

NRC FORM 318 (9-76) NRCM 0240 ¥% U: S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1876 —~ 626-624



L -
UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

g

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND PWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-338

NORTH ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 1

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

License No. NPF-4
Amendment No. 7

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) having found that:

A,

The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power
Company (the licensee), dated May 5, 1978 and June 7, 1978,
comply with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy
Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

The facility will operate in conformity with the license, as
amended, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations
of the Commission;

There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and

The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements
have been satisfied.



-2 -

2. Accordingly, paragraph 2.D.(3)j of the license is amended to read:

2.D.(3)j The Virginia Electric and Power Company shall provide
for staff review the results of proper sequential quali-
fication testing performed for (1) Barton 386/752 (now
designated Barton 764), and (2) Barton 393 (now designated
Barton 763) transmitters used in safety related circuits
inside containment. Test conditions must include sequential
radiation exposure, seismic testing and exposure to
environmental conditions expected following a postulated
steamline break and/or loss-of-coolant accident whichever
is most limiting. The results of this testing shall be
provided prior to October 1, 1978.

3. This amended license is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

gfﬁ%%fﬁ Egri:réﬁﬂéf

Light Water Reactors Branch No. 3
Division of Project Management

Date of Issuance: JUL 3 1978



W

VIRGINIA ELECITRIC AND POWER COMPANY

DOCKET HO. 50-338

NORTII ANNA POWER STATION, UNIT RO, 1

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

License Ho. HPF-4
Amendment No. 7

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission {the Commission) having found that:

A. The application for amendment by Virginia Electric and Power
Company (the licensee), dated #ay 5, 197¢ and June 7, 1378,
comply with the standards and reguirements of the Atomic Energy
Act of 1954, as amended {the Act) and the Commission's rules
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the license, as
amenged, the provisions of the act, and the rules and regulations
of the Commission;

C. Thnere is reasonable assurance (i} that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health
and safety cf the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
concucted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

L. The issuvance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the healti and safety of the public; and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable reguirements
have Deen satisfiad.

OFFICEJ».

SURNAME 3>

DATED

NRC FORM 318 (9-76) NRCM 0240 X u. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1976 — 6264624



-2 -

2. Accordingly, pggagraph 2.0.(3)3 of the license is amended to read:

2.0,(3)j The Virg;%ia Electric and Power Company shall provide
for staff review the results of proper sequential gquali-
fication testing performed for (1) Barton 386/752 (now
designated Barton 764), and (2) Barton 393 (now designated
Barton 763) transmitters used in safety related circuits
inside containment. Test conditions must include seguential
radiation exposure, seismic testing and exposure to
environmental conditions expected following a postulated
steaml ine break and/or loss-of-coolant accident whichever
is most limiting. The results of this testing shall be
provided prior to October 1, 1978.

3.  This amended license is effective as of the date of issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY CQP%iISSIOi\?

/s/

Olan D. Parr, Chief
Light Water Reactors Branch No. 3
Division of Project Management

Date of Issuance: JUL 3 1978

OFFICE > - Vi Wé R OELD DPM - 3
..... I.)PM/LWR3 AP //L,- : ;3 m

Iz ‘ . R Cr
surname> | MRush¥Wook...| Mromerick..... > Gree {...Q0DParT

onrex | 6/ 478 6y /78..... \BI3 (T8 | WB/T8
NRC FORM 318 (9-76) N'RvCM 0240 v

* U2 S. GOVERNMENT PRINYING OFFIGEs 1976 — 626-624



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-338

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued
Amendment No. 7 to the Facility Operating License No. NPF-4, issued to
Virginia Electric and Power Company, which rewords condition 2.D.(3)]
contained in Facility Operating License NPF-4 Amendment No. 3.

Amendment No. 7 is effective as of its date of issuance.

The amendment redesignates testing transmitters Barton 386/752 and
Barton 393 to Barton 764 and Barton 763, respectively and deletes the
use of the Foxboro E11GM (MCA/RRW) transmitter. The amendment also
extends the date from (July 1, 1978 to October 1, 1978) which the results
of the testing shall be provided to the Commission.

The application for the amehdment complies with the standards and
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and
the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropr iate
findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations
in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment. Prior
public notice of this amendment was not required since the amendment does

not involve a significant hazards consideration.

OFFICEd>

SURNAME 3>

DATE 3>

NRC FORM 318 (9-76) NRCM 0240 ¥ U: S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1876 — 626.624



-2 -

The Commission has determined that the amendment does not authorize

a lhaige in effluent types or total amounts nor an increase in power level

and will not result in any significant environmental impact. Having made

this determination, it has further been concluded that the amendment

involves an action which is insignificant from the standpoint of

environmental impact and, pursuant to 10 CFR Section 51.5(d)(4), that an

environmental impact statement or negative declaration and environmental

impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with the issuance of

this amendment.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) Virginia

Electric and Power Company letters, dated Hay 5, 1978, and June 7, 1978,

(2) Amendment No. 7 to License No. NPF-4, and (3) the Commission's related

Safety Evaluation.

All of these items are available for public inspection

at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C,

20555 and at the Board of Supervisor's Office, Louisa County Courthouse,

Louisa, Virginia 23093 and at the Alderman Library, Manuscripts Departient,

University of virginia, Charlottesville, virginia 22901.

a

copy of items

(2) and (3) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U. 8. Wuclear

Regulatory Commission, Washington, D. C. 20555, Attention:

of Project Management.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this 3pgday of July 1978.

Director, Division

; dL
f fl]eﬂ%i Light Water R actors Branch No.‘gmrﬂﬂ<€£:i§ﬁf“
pivision of Droject Management A 73 LTANES
orFice | TPM/IWR=3 HPM/W—B OE&D S '\/ D LYR-3
BURNAMED> | . id A%&%erick = :‘“-”5“ & ODParr
DATED 6/{}.v78 . A //!//AL;/78 6 M‘TB 7/3 /78

NRC FORM 318 (9-76) NRCM 0240

* U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1976 — 626.624



